

Case No. 19-231

**IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT
MARCH 2019 TERM**

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,

Defendant-Petitioner,

v.

**WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer, Amantonka Nation Probation Services;
JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation; and ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief
Judge, Amantonka Nation District Court,**

Plaintiffs-Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the United States

**Brief for Respondents
Oral Argument Requested**

January 14, 2019

Attorneys for Respondents

Team Number: 193

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

Statement of the Proceedings1

Statement of the Facts2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

Standard of Review5

I. PETITIONER IS A MEMBER OF THE AMANTONKA NATION AND IS THEREFORE AN “INDIAN FOR THE PURPOSES OF TRIBAL CRIMINAL JURISDICTION.5

A. The United States Government Has Repeatedly Confirmed That Classification As “Indian” is Based On Unique Political Status Rather Than Race.6

B. Absent Congressional Statute Or Treaty Provision, Tribes Have the Absolute Inherent Right to Determine Membership.9

C. While Some Degree of Indian Blood is Required For Recognition as an Indian For Federal Purposes, the Federal Government Has Recognized the Validity of Adoption of Non-Indians Into Tribes For Tribal Purposes. 11

II. PETITIONER’S COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY MET THE RELEVANT LEGAL REQUIREMENTS. 14

A. If a Non-Indian, Petitioner’s Court Appointed Attorney Would Have Satisfied All Necessary Requirements In Order for the Amantonka Nation to Have Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction Over Petitioner. ... 14

B. If an Indian, Petitioner’s Required Court Appointed Attorney is Not Less Qualified Than a Non-Indian’s Attorney, Thus Not a Violation of Equal Protection. 16

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Adarand Construction v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).	17
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. Of Mont.</i> , 424 U.S. 382, 391 (1976).	7, 8
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).	17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).	6, 7, 8
<i>Roff v. Burney</i> , 168 U.S. 218 (1897).	6, 12, 13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 47, 72 (1978).	9, 10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).	18
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567, 572 (1846).	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313, 325 (1978).	14
